

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. BCD-21-416

**AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC., et al.,
*Plaintiffs/Appellants***

v.

**BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS et al.,
*Defendant- Appellees***

**On Report from Business and Consumer Court
Docket No. BCD-CV-2021-00058**

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLANT
INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMER GROUP**

Sigmund D. Schutz, Bar No. 8549
Anthony W. Buxton, Bar No. 1714
Robert B. Borowski, Bar No. 4905
Jonathan Mermin, Bar No. 9313

Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios LLP
P.O. Box 9546, One City Center
Portland, ME 04112
(207) 791-3000
sschutz@preti.com
abuxton@preti.com
rborowski@preti.com
jmermin@preti.com

Attorneys for Intervenor/Appellant Industrial Energy Consumer Group

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Retroactive application of the Initiative to NECEC would violate the separation of powers because the legislative power does not extend to overturning a decision that was made by an executive agency and affirmed by the judiciary	8
II. The stakes here are high.....	21
III. Section I of the Initiative is not severable from Sections IV and V.....	27
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Auburn Water Dist. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 163 A.2d 743 (Me. 1960)	12, 13
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882.....	11, 12, 16, 20
<i>Bossie v. State</i> , 488 A.2d 477 (Me. 1985)	9
<i>Caiazzo v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2021 ME 42, 256 A.3d 260	27, 28
<i>Ex parte Davis</i> , 41 Me. 38 (1856)	2, 9
<i>Grubb v. S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 2003 ME 139, 837 A.2d 117.....	passim
<i>Inhabitants of Warren v. Norwood</i> , 138 Me. 180, 24 A.2d 229 (1941).....	8, 17, 20
<i>League of Women Voters v. Sec’y of State</i> , 683 A.2d 769 (Me. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>Lewis v. Webb</i> , 3 Me. 326 (1825)	8, 9, 17, 18
<i>MacImage of Maine, LLC v. Androscoggin County</i> , 2012 ME 44, 40 A.3d 975	17, 18
<i>McGee v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2006 ME 50, 896 A.2d 933.....	20
<i>Moulton v. Scully</i> , 111 Me. 428, 89 A. 944 (1914)	17
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Maine Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117	11, 14, 18, 19
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farms, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	1
<i>State v. L.V.I. Grp.</i> , 1997 ME 25, 690 A.2d 960.....	9, 10, 11

STATUTES

21-A M.R.S. § 906(6)(A)(3).....	27
---------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Harry P. Glassman, *Predicting What the Law Court Will Do in Fact*, 30 Me. L. Rev. 3 (1978)..... 9

In re Cent. Me. Power Co., New England Clean Energy Connect, L-27625-26-A-N, Findings of Fact and Order (Me. DEP May 11, 2020) 24

ISO-New England, *Operational Fuel-Security Analysis* (January 17, 2018) 25

Order Granting Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and Approving Stipulation, Docket No. 2017-00232 (Me. P.U.C. May 3, 2019).....5, 24

William Reilly, “This Maine power struggle could portend trouble for energy projects nationwide,” *Washington Post*, October 6, 2021 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ME. CONST. art. III, § 2 9, 11, 14, 20

ME. CONST. art. IV, part 3, § 18..... 16
